September 30, 1996
   (expressed in thousands)
   (unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Boise Cascade   Coated   Boise Cascade
   Corporation and   Publication   Pro Forma  Corporation and
   Subsidiaries   Paper Operations Adjustments   Subsidiaries
   (Note 1)   Increase (decrease)
   (Notes 1   (Note 2)
   and 2(a))

ASSETS
Current
   Cash and cash items   $   55,945   $   -   $   -   $  55,945
   Short-term investments   2,233   -   -   2,233
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   58,178   -   -   58,178
   Receivables, net   522,887   (41,459)   -   481,428
   Inventories   581,088   (77,785)   -   503,303
   Deferred income tax benefits   58,705   -   -   58,705
   Other   131,393   (2,972)   (26,295)(b)   102,126
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   1,352,251   (122,216)   (26,295)   1,203,740
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Property
   Property and equipment   5,209,187   (887,520)   -   4,321,667
   Accumulated depreciation   (2,273,006)   (463,985)   -   (1,809,021)
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   2,936,181   (423,535)   -   2,512,646
   Timber, timberlands, and timber
   deposits   371,901   (71,222)   -   300,679
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   3,308,082   (494,757)   -   2,813,325
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Investments in equity affiliates   38,607   (19,829)   -   18,778
Other assets   445,047   (1,720)   -   443,327
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   Total assets   $5,143,987   $ (638,522)   $  (26,295)   $4,479,170

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
   Notes payable   $   94,300   $   -   $  (57,000)(c) $   37,300
   Current portion of long-term debt  107,427   -   -   107,427
   Accounts payable   424,871   (20,302)   -   404,569
   Accrued liabilities   317,541   (21,530)   19,541 (b)   315,552
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   944,139   (41,832)   (37,459)   864,848
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Debt
   Long-term debt, less current
   portion   1,734,923   -   (563,703)(c)  1,171,220
   Guarantee of ESOP debt   210,453   -   -   210,453
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   1,945,376   -   (563,703)   1,381,673
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Other
   Deferred income taxes   270,558   -   (36,471)(b)   234,087
   Other long-term liabilities   238,530   -   -   238,530
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   509,088   -   (36,471)   472,617
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Minority interest   76,481   -   -   76,481
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Shareholders' equity
   Preferred stock   556,388   -   -   556,388
   Deferred ESOP benefit   (210,453)   -   -   (210,453)
   Common stock   121,172   -   -   121,172
   Additional paid-in capital   230,655   -   -   230,655
   Retained earnings   971,141   -   14,648 (d)   985,789
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   Total shareholders' equity   1,668,903   -   14,648   1,683,551
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $5,143,987   $  (41,832)   $ (622,985)   $4,479,170

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Pro Forma Financial Statement.

   Boise Cascade Corporation and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Statement of Income
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1996
   (expressed in thousands, except earnings per share)
   (unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Boise Cascade   Coated   Boise Cascade
   Corporation and   Publication   Pro Forma   Corporation and
   Subsidiaries   Paper Operations Adjustments   Subsidiaries
   (Note 1)   Increase (decrease)
   (Notes 1   (Note 3)
   and 3(a))

Revenues
   Sales   $3,845,480   $ (278,711)   $   -   $3,566,769
   Other income, net   7,170   (168)   -   7,002
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   3,852,650   (278,879)   -   3,573,771
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Cost and expenses
   Materials, labor, and other
   operating expenses   3,145,020   (220,691)   -   2,924,329
   Depreciation and cost of company
   timber harvested   174,160   (26,699)   -   147,461
   Selling and administrative
   expenses   419,060   (3,602)   -   415,458
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   3,738,240   (250,992)   -   3,487,248
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Equity in net income (loss)
  of affiliates   2,800   (2,856)   -   (56)
   __________   __________   __________   __________

Income from operations   117,210   (30,743)   -   86,467
   __________   __________   __________   __________

   Interest expense   (97,720)   -   (36,128)(b)   (61,592)
   Interest income   1,130   -   -   1,130
   Foreign exchange loss   (830)   -   -   (830)
   Gain on subsidiary's issuance
   of stock   2,450   -   -   2,450
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   (94,970)   -   (36,128)   (58,842)
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Income before income taxes
   and minority interest   22,240   (30,743)   36,128   27,625
Income tax provision   7,720   -   2,100 (c)   9,820
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Income before minority interest   14,520   (30,743)   34,028   17,805

Minority interest, net of income
   tax   (7,610)   -   -   (7,610)
   __________   __________   __________   __________

Net income   $   6,910   $  (30,743)   $   34,028   $   10,195

Primary net loss per share   $   (.47)   $   (.40)

Fully diluted net loss per share   $   (.47)   $   (.40)

Average primary common shares   48,211   48,211

Average fully diluted common shares   48,211   48,211

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Pro Forma Financial Statement.

   Boise Cascade Corporation and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Statement of Income
   Year Ended December 31, 1995
   (expressed in thousands, except earnings per share)
   (unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Boise Cascade   Coated   Boise Cascade
   Corporation and   Publication   Pro Forma   Corporation and
   Subsidiaries   Paper Operations Adjustments   Subsidiaries
   (Note 1)   Increase (decrease)
   (Notes 1   (Note 3)
   and 3(a))

Revenues
   Sales   $5,074,230   $ (525,941)   $   -   $4,548,289
   Other income (expense), net   (16,560)   (995)   -   (17,555)
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   5,057,670   (526,936)   -   4,530,734
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Cost and expenses
   Materials, labor, and other
   operating expenses   3,764,960   (349,211)   -   3,415,749
   Depreciation and cost of company
   timber harvested   240,920   (40,852)   -   200,068
   Selling and administrative
   expenses   436,260   (4,371)   -   431,889
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   4,442,140   (394,434)   -   4,047,706
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Equity in net income
  of affiliates   40,070   (4,110)   -   35,960
   __________   __________   __________   __________

Income from operations   655,600   (136,612)   -   518,988
   __________   __________   __________   __________

   Interest expense   (135,130)   -   (48,170)(b)   (86,960)
   Interest income   2,970   -   -   2,970
   Foreign exchange loss   (300)   -   -   (300)
   Gain on subsidiary's issuance
   of stock   66,270   -   -   66,270
   __________   __________   __________   __________
   (66,190)   -   (48,170)   (18,020)
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Income before income taxes
   and minority interest   589,410   (136,612)   48,170   500,968
Income tax provision   231,290   -   (34,492)(c)   196,798
   __________   __________   __________   __________
Income before minority interest   358,120   (136,612)   82,662   304,170

Minority interest, net of income
   tax   (6,260)   -   -   (6,260)
   __________   __________   __________   __________

Net income   $  351,860   $ (136,612)   $   82,662   $  297,910

Primary net income per share   $   5.93   $   4.95

Fully diluted net income per share $   5.39   $   4.51

Average primary common shares   55,028   55,028

Average fully diluted common shares   61,351   61,351

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Pro Forma Financial Statement.

   Boise Cascade Corporation
   Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information
   (unaudited)